(b) Employer sponsored promotional events for which no charges are made to the customer 
shall be exempted from provisions of l 7.02(a). Servers/Bartenders working such an event shall 
receive a guaranteed gratuity of eighteen percent (18%) based on current practice, not to exceed 
two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225) per Server/Bartender. The Employer at their sole 
discretion can increase the capped gratuity for any Employer sponsored event. The cap shall be 
paid for each event. The cap will be applied for each meal period/function shift regardless if it is 
on the same BEO or not.